

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

IVAN ANTONYUK, et al.,

Applicants,

v.

STEVEN NIGRELLI, in His Official Capacity as Acting Superintendent of
New York State Police, JUDGE MATTHEW J. DORAN in His Official Capacity
as the Licensing Official of Onondaga County, New York, and
JOSEPH CECILE in His Official Capacity as the Chief of Police
of Syracuse, New York,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE
RELIEF AND TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
ISSUED BY THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SUSAN R. KATZOFF
*Corporation Counsel
City of Syracuse*

TODD M. LONG
Senior Assistant Corporation Counsel

DANIELLE R. SMITH
Assistant Corporation Counsel
233 East Washington Street
Syracuse, New York 13202
(315) 448-8400

Attorney for Respondent Cecile

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General
PHILIP J. LEVITZ
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

*Attorney for Respondents
Nigrelli and Doran*

**Counsel of Record*

Dated: January 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual Background	3
1. This Court’s decision in <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i>	3
2. New York’s Concealed Carry Improvement Act	6
B. Procedural Background	8
1. The district court’s jurisdictional dismissal and advisory opinion in <i>Antonyuk I</i>	8
2. The district court’s entry of a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction in <i>Antonyuk II</i>	10
3. The court of appeals’ stay of the preliminary injunction pending appeal	14
ARGUMENT	
I. This Court Is Not Likely to Grant Review of the Forthcoming Decision from the Court of Appeals.	18
II. Applicants Have Not Shown That the Court of Appeals Clearly and Demonstrably Erred in Granting a Stay.	21
A. Respondents Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal.	22
B. The Remaining Stay Factors Weigh in Favor of a Stay Pending Appeal.	32
III. Applicants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Injury from the Stay.	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	18
<i>Antonyuk v. Bruen</i> , No. 22-cv-734, 2022 WL 3999791 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022).....	9
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , No. 22-cv-986, 2022 WL 5239895 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022)	10-11
<i>Antonyuk v. Nigrelli</i> , No. 22-cv-986, 2022 WL 17039232 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2022).....	13
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	18
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-citizen Children v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	18
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Nyland (CF8) Ltd.</i> , 839 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4-5, 24, 27, 29-30
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005)	17
<i>Frein v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Smith</i> , 469 U.S. 1311 (1985)	17
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org., Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	30

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	26
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957)	24
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie County v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	33
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1918 (2017)	20
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	20
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 448 U.S. 1335 (1980)	17
<i>Moreland v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 U.S. 1106 (2006)	18
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	18
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	32
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 4-6, 23-25, 27-31
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. 1061 (2013)	2
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022)	19, 24

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	36
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987)	17, 21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	30
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	19
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010)	18
 Laws	
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 371, 2022 N.Y. Laws	6
Penal Law	
§ 140.17	30
§ 265.01-d.....	7-8, 29
§ 265.01-e.....	7, 27
§ 265.03	3
§ 265.20	3
§ 400.00(1).....	3, 6-7, 24, 33
§ 400.00(2).....	4
§ 400.00(19).....	6-7

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Other States</i>	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28.....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129	23
Ind. Code § 35-47-2-3.....	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11	23
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
N.Y. Div. of Crim. Just. Servs., <i>Frequently Asked Questions Regarding Recent Changes to New York State Firearm Laws</i> (Aug. 27, 2022), https://troopers.ny.gov/frequently-asked-questions-regarding-recent-changes-nys-gun-laws	34
N.Y. Governor, Proclamation (June 24, 2022), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2022-06/Proclamation Extraordinary Session June 2022.pdf	6
